
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2003

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th DECEMBER, 2017

CASES OF AUTISM

2003. SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether about 40 lakh people suffer from Autism in the country and their number is
constantly increasing;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) the details of the Non- Governmental Organisations (NGOs) which are being provided
financial assistance by the Government for working amongst autistic people along with the
amount of financial assistance provided to these organisations;

(d) the details of the steps taken by the Government to address autism spectrum disorders; and

(e) the extent of success achieved from the above mentioned steps?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) & (b): Data on Autism, which is a neuro-development disorder, is not maintained
centrally.  Autism Spectrum Disorder has been recognized as a specified disability under the
Rights for Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016.

(c): The details of financial assistance provided by the National Trust, Ministry of Social
Justice and Empowerment to the Non-Governmental Organisations under various schemes is at
Annexed.

(d) & (e): To address the burden of mental disorders, the Government of India is
implementing the National Mental Health Programme (NMHP) since 1982. The Government is
supporting implementation of the DMHP under NMHP IN 517 districts of the country for
detection, management and treatment of mental disorders/illness. With the objective to address
the acute shortage of qualified mental health professionals in the country, the Government, under
the National Mental Health Programme (NMHP), is implementing manpower development
schemes for establishment of Centres of Excellence and strengthening/ establishment of Post
Graduate (PG) Departments in mental health specialties. Till date, support has been provided for
establishment of 23 Centres of Excellence and strengthening/ establishment of 46 Post Graduate
(PG) Departments in mental health specialties in the country. During the 12th Five Year Plan the
DMHP has been restructured to include additional components like suicide prevention services,
work place stress management, life skills training and counselling in schools and colleges.
Support is also provided for Central/ State Mental Health Authorities, Research and Training and
for Information, Education and Communication (IEC) activities.



ANNEXURE

Details of NGO's being provided financial assistance under various Schemes

Sl.
No.

Registered
Organisatio

n
District State Disha

Scheme
Gharaund
a Scheme Samarth Scheme Vikaas Scheme Sahyogi

Scheme Grand Total

1

Kasinadhuni
Durgamba
Butchaiah
Trust

Krishna
Andhra
Pradesh

965500 1158700 2124200

2

PARENTS
ASSOCIATI
ON FOR
THE
MENTALL
Y
HANDICAP
PED
PERSONS

Karimnagar
Andhra
Pradesh

1578800 1578800

3

Prabhata
Sindhuri
Educational
Society

Guntur
Andhra
Pradesh

1356065 1466050 2822115

4
Sirisha
Rehabilitatio
n Centre

Krishna
Andhra
Pradesh

801345 2097300 2898645

5
Sreya
Foundation

Visakhapatn
am

Andhra
Pradesh

468500 2733000 815800 4017300

6

Sri
Dakshinya
Bhava
Samithi

Guntur
Andhra
Pradesh

2470000 2005000 2101050 6576050

7
Sunlight
Educational
Society

Srikakulam
Andhra
Pradesh

689700 689700



8

Tadepallis
Satya Sai
Cheyutha
Society

Vijayawada
Andhra
Pradesh

1613552 1974950 3588502

9

Uma
Educational
and
Technical
Society

Kakinada
Andhra
Pradesh

290000 290000

10

Vasantha
Lakshmi
Charitable
Trust and
Research
Center

Nellore
Andhra
Pradesh

155000 1428850 1583850

11
Velugu

Chittor
Andhra
Pradesh

345500 1060000 1405500

12
Mrinaljyoti
Rehabilitatio
n Centre

Dibrugarh Assam 155000 155000

13

Prerona
Pratibandhi
Sishu Bikash
Kendra

Jorhat Assam 713000 290000 1003000

14

Aarogyaa
Foundation
for Health
Promotion
and
Community
Based
Rehabilitatio
n

Sitamarhi Bihar 155000 259750 376000 790750

15
Aastha
Charitable
and Welfare

Patna Bihar 155000 258750 376000 789750



Society

16
Aastha
Welfare
Society

Patna Bihar 155000 390000 233800 778800

17
Confederatio
n for
Challenged

Muzaffarpur Bihar 1164550 1164550

18

Koshi
Kshetriya
Biklang
Bidhwa
Bridh
Kalyan
Samiti

Saharsa Bihar 1310000 1746000 3056000

19
Shama Vikas
Samiti

Nalanda Bihar 3755000 2639950 622000 7016950

20

Tapovan
Bahuviklang
Punarvas
Sansthan

West
Champaran

Bihar 742000 1066000 1808000

21

Indian
National
Portage
Association

Chandigarh
Chandgar
h

155000 155000

22

National
Association
for the Blind
Chandigarh
and Punjab
branch

Chandigarh
(Union
Territory)

Chandiga
rh

100000 100000

23

Kopal Vani
Child
Welfare
Organization

Raipur
Chattisgar
h

155000 155000

24
SHANTI
MAITRI

Dhamatipur
Chattisgar
h

303933 290000 857000 445450 376000 2272383



GRAMIN
VIKAS
SANSTHA
N

25
UNNAYAK
SEVA
SAMITI

Raigarh
Chattisgar
h

155000 430000 290000 875000

26
Family Of
Shiridi Sai
Baba

North West
Delhi

Delhi 195000 195000

27
Manovikas
Charitable
Society

Delhi Delhi 754000 941000 1125600 100000 2920600

28

Ankur
Special
School For
Mentally
Retarded
Children

Bhavnagar Gujarat 621800 621800

29
Ashirwad
Trust for
Disabled

Surendranag
ar

Gujarat 1188500 1076250 2264750

30

Blind
Peoples
Association
(India)

Vastrapur Gujarat 466100 100000 566100

31
Blind
Welfare
Council

Dahod Gujarat 155000 268150 423150

32

JEEVANDE
EP
HEALTH
EDUCATIO
N AND
CHARITAB
LE TRUST

Kodinar Gujarat 956000 759850 1715850



KODINAR

33
Khodiyar
Education
Trust

Mehsana Gujarat 578000 578000

34

Samprat
Education
and
Charitable
Trust-
Junagarh

Junagadh Gujarat 1143000 2005000 1639150 4787150

35

Smt.
Parsanben
Narandas
Ramji
Shah(Talaja
wala)
Society for
Relief &
Rehabilitatio
n of the
Disabled

Bhavnagar Gujarat 922000 1282100 100000 2304100

36

Adarsh Para
Medical
Welfare
Association

Bhiwani Haryana 1371400 640000 2011400

37

Baba
Ramdass
Educational
and Welfare
Society

Jhajjar Haryana 100000 100000

38
DISHA
SIRSA

Sirsa Haryana 195000 100000 295000

39
Modern
Education
Society

Sonipat Haryana 1043000 2880000 2936000 2139850 100000 9098850



40

Nav Disha
Education &
Welfare
Society

Gurgaon Haryana 216500 444200 330000 990700

41 Nav Prerna Rewari Haryana 675150 675150

42
Tapan
Rehabilitatio
n Society

Karnal Haryana 155000 100000 255000

43

Umeed
Society
Rehabilitatio
n Institute
for the
Intellectual
and
Developmen
tal Disability

Ambala
Cantt

Haryana 155000 290000 454300 899300

44

CHETNA
BILASPUR
HIMACHA
L
PRADESH

Bilaspur
Himachal
Pradesh

155000 195000 350000

45

Udaan
Parents and
Guardians
Society of
Mentally
Challenged
Children

Shimla
Himachal
Pradesh

195000 195000

46
Ganpati
Educational
Society

Solan
Himachal
Praeesh

445500 713750 100000 1259250

47

Sakar
Society For
Differently
Abled

Mandi
Himachal
Praeesh

155000 893400 1048400



Persons

48 Jeevan Dhanbad Jharkhand 290000 195000 485000

49

Ashadeepa
Angavikalar
a Sarva
Abhiwruddh
i Seva
Samsthe

Bagalkot Karnataka 155000 155000

50
Dharithree
Trust

Bangalore Karnataka 837000 837000

51
Manju
Education
Society

Gadag Karnataka 1030000 794000 195000 2019000

52
Pragna Trust

Chikkaballa
pur

Karnataka 353000 353000

53 Samuha Kopal Karnataka 624000 624000

54
Seva-In-
Action
Association

Bangalore Karnataka 656850 656850

55

Shri B. D.
Tatti
Memorial
Charitable
Trust

Gadag Karnataka 155000 155000

56

Shristi
Parents
Support
Group

Banglore Karnataka 155000 339200 494200

57

SPOORTHY
ORGANIZA
TION FOR
EDUCATIO
N AND
SOCIAL
DEVELOP

Devangere Karnataka 155000 155000



MENT

58

The
Association
Of People
With
Disability

Bangalore Karnataka 155000 155000

59 Manovikas Kollam Kerala 155000 155000

60

Sarv Shri
Maa
Narmada
Shiksha
Avm Jan
Kalyan Seva
Samiti

Sagar M.P 867983 1620000 1410000 1123200 376000 5397183

61
Aadhar
Foundation

Chhindwara
Madhya
Pradesh

1869000 4040000 290000 2453350 348400 9000750

62
Aadhar
Gyan Dhatri
Samiti

Bhopal
Madhya
Pradesh

730000 730000

63

ADARSH
VIKLANG
SEVA
SANGH

SINGRAUL
I

Madhya
Pradesh

290000 195000 485000

64

Anjani Jan
Kalyan
Sansthan
Samiti

Sagar
Madhya
Pradesh

290000 290000

65

Bargarh
Mahavir
Yuvak
Mandal
Samiti

Ratlam
Madhya
Pradesh

1710000 1179550 2889550

66 BRAMHAR
SHI

Narsinghpur
Madhya
Pradesh

850500 1350000 350200 2550700



VASHISHT
H SIKSHAN
PRASIKSH
AN AVAM
SEWA
SAMITI
NARSINGH
PUR

67

Digdarshika
Institute Of
Rehabilitatio
n &
Research

Bhopal
Madhya
Pradesh

1234000 1352550 2586550

68

Jainarayan
Sarvodaya
Vidyalaya
Samiti

Betul
Madhya
Pradesh

1299000 1670000 1921600 366800 5257400

69

Jan Jagran
Educational
and Health
Welfare
Society

Sagar
Madhya
Pradesh

306000 306000

70

Jigyasa
Samaj
Kalyan Sewa
Samiti

BHOPAL
Madhya
Pradesh

309000 1870000 951600 3130600

71
Life Line
Service
Society

Sagar
Madhya
Pradesh

727000 2620000 290000 1722450 376000 5735450

72
Maa Savasan
Mahila
Mandal

Betul
Madhya
Pradesh

2010000 1383250 3393250

73

Madhuri
Aayaam
Education
and Welfare

Bhopal
Madhya
Pradesh

650900 650900



Society

74

Madhya
Pradesh
Viklang
Sahayata
Samiti

Chandessara
Po

Madhya
Pradesh

227000 310500 537500

75
Mahila Bal
Vikas Samiti

Bhind
Madhya
Pradesh

1377000 290000 1989050 100000 3756050

76

Moulana
Azad
Education
Foundation

Jabalpur
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 290000 432650 877650

77

Nagda
Zenith
Social
welfare
Society

Ujjain
Madhya
Pradesh

1949328 2770350 376000 5095678

78

Navodit
Gram Utthan
Mahila
Evam Bal
Vikas Samiti

Betul
Madhya
Pradesh

1316267 2870000 1354000 1650000 7190267

79

NIRMAL
JYOTI
EDUCATIO
NAL AND
CHARITAB
LE
SOCIETY

Mandsaur
Madhya
Pradesh

325900 325900

80

NISHAKT
JAN
AADHAR
WELFARE
SOCIETY

Indore
Madhya
Pradesh

530000 530000



81

Raj Rani
Sewa Evam
Shikshan
Prashikshan
Sansthan
And Social
Welfare
Society

Rewa
Madhya
Pradesh

1311065 710000 2033256 376000 4430321

82

RAJEEV
KUMAR
SAMAJ
KALYAN
GRAM
VIKESH
SHOD
SANTHAN

Katni
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 1470000 961300 2586300

83
Shri Shri
Utkarsh
Samity

Indore
Madhya
Pradesh

1802000 453700 2255700

84

sneh mand
buddhi avam
mook badhir
school unit
of sneh
shikshan
avam manav
seva
sansthan

Rewa
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 155000

85
Society for
Community
Welfare

Betul
Madhya
Pradesh

796400 796400

86

SOPAN(Soc
iety of
Parents of
Children
with Autistic

Mumbai
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 195000 350000



Disorders)

87
Tarun Jan
Kalyan
Samiti

Bhopal
Madhya
Pradesh

593928 1170000 869150 2633078

88
The Sun
Founcation
Samiti

Sagar
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 641200 796200

89
Ummeed
Shikshan
Samiti

Vidisha
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 195000 350000

90

Usha Komal
Sanskrit Jan
Kalyan Sewa
Samiti
Raisen

Raisen
Madhya
Pradesh

155000 290000 195000 640000

91

Jivhala
Society For
The
Mentally
Handicapped

Solapur
Maharash
tra

563000 563000

92

R.S.S.JANA
KALYAN
SAMITI
MAHARAS
HTRA
PRANT
(Sanvedana
Cerebral
Palsy
Vikasan
Kendra)

Latur
Maharash
tra

540000 540000

93

Smt.P.C.
Alwani
School for
M.R.

Satara
Maharash
tra

437500 437500



Children A
Unit Of
Rivka Sahil
Akshar
Institute

94

People
Advance In
Social
Services
(PASS)

Churachand
pur

Manipur 155000 290000 465000 910000

95

The
Handicapped
Developmen
t Foundation

Imphal West Manipur 186667 186667

96
Spastics
Society Of
Mizoram

Aizwal Mizoram 155000 290000 195000 640000

97
Akshay
Pratishthan

Delhi
New
Delhi

567500 567500

98

Association
for
Advancemen
t and
Rehabilitatio
n of
Handicapped

Delhi
New
Delhi

538450 538450

99
Cheshire
Homes India
Delhi Unit

Delhi
New
Delhi

3690000 3690000

100

Parents
Association
for the
Welfare of
Children
with Mental
Handicap/

Delhi
New
Delhi

290000 290000



Muskaan

101
Samadhan

Delhi
New
Delhi

155000 155000

102
Viklang
Sahara
Samiti Delhi

Delhi
New
Delhi

199000 383250 582250

103

Adarsha
Association
for
Developmen
tal Actions
on Rural
Societies
Harijans and
Adibasies

Khordha odisha 155000 290000 195000 357600 997600

104 Bharat Jyoti Cuttack Odissa 549750 100000 649750

105

Centre For
Rehabilitatio
n Services &
Research
CRSR

Bhadrak Odissa 3320000 3272000 1998200 100000 8690200

106

District Red
Cross
Society, Biju
Patnaik
Special
School for
Mentally
Challenged,
Nuapada,
ORISSA

Nuapada Odissa 1156000 2090000 100000 3346000

107
NILACHAL
SEVA
PRATISTH

Puri Odissa 3290000 1298000 4588000



AN

108

Rural
Organisation
For Social
Elevation

Mayurbhanj Odissa 290000 290000

109
SADBHAB
ANA

Kendujhar Odissa 290000 290000

110

SRI SRI
JADIMAHA
L YOUTH
CLUB

Balasore Odissa 2090000 100000 2190000

111

Veer
surendra Sai
Institute for
Mentally
Handicapped

Sambalpur Odissa 1359500 2760000 1470550 5590050

112

Association
for Social
Help in
Rural Area

Bolangir Orissa 2490000 2229000 640000 5359000

113

DR. BRAJA
VIHARI
MOHANTY
MEMORIA
L
MENTALL
Y
RETARDE
D BENEFIT
TRUST

Khordha Orissa 290000 290000

114

Institute of
Health
Sciences, a
unit of
Margdarsi

Bhubaneswa
r

Orissa 290000 195000 485000

115 Regional Rourkela Orissa 298000 330800 628800



Rehabilitatio
n and
Research
Center

116

Research
Academy
For Rural
Enrichment
(RARE)

Sonepur Orissa 1693000 2062250 100000 3855250

117

Integrated
Rehabilitatio
n and
Developmen
t Centre

Puducherry
Puducherr
y

290000 290000

118
Navchetna
Society

Hoshiarpur Punjab 509000 776175 1285175

119
Deep Vidhya
Mandir
Samiti

Dausa Rajasthan 1145000 2166000 1650000 4961000

120

MAHILA
BAL VIKAS
GRAMOUD
HYOG
SHIKSHA
SAMITI
BHARATP
UR

Bharatpur Rajasthan 290000 290000

121
MESSAGE
Sansthan

Jaipur Rajasthan 290000 195000 485000

122

Rajasthan
Mahila
Kalyan
Mandal,
Ajmer

Ajmer Rajasthan 155000 155000

123 Shikhar
Society For

Kota Rajasthan 777500 195000 972500



The Welfare
Of Mentallty
Handicapped

124

Arvi Special
School A
unit of
Association
for
Rehabilitatio
n of Village
Impairment

Dindigul
Tamil
Nadu

305000 100000 405000

125

Asha School
for the
Mentally
Retarded
Children A
unit of Asha
Trust

Tiruvallur
Tamil
Nadu

597500 597500

126
Assisi
Health Care
Society

Tiruvur
Tamil
Nadu

1169850 1169850

127

Global
Special
School for
the Mentally
Challenged,
a unit of
Global Trust
for the
Differently
Abled

Cuddalore
Tamil
Nadu

306935 306935

128

Peoples
Craft
Training
Center

Tiruvannam
alai

Tamil
Nadu

195000 195000

129 RUCODE Kanyakumar Tamil 348400 348400



INDIA
SOCIAL
WELFARE
TRAINING
CENTRE

i Nadu

130

Sristi Special
School a unit
of Sristi
Foundation

Villupuram
Tamil
Nadu

874400 874400

131

St Judes
School For
Mentally
challenged A
Unit of
Ecomwel
Orthopaedic
Centre

Salem
Tamil
Nadu

3130000 3741000 6871000

132

St. Xaviers
Educational
Developmen
t Society

Arni TK. T.
V. Malai
Dist

Tamil
Nadu

330500 330500

133

Vidya
Vikasini
Opportunity
School a unit
of Vidya
Vikasini
Society

Coimbatore
Tamil
Nadu

395000 395000

134
Manochetna

Warangal
Telangan
a

913650 913650

135

Shanthi
Niketan
Residential
Institution
For Mentally
Handicapped

Rangareddy
Telangan
a

1290000 2179150 353600 3822750



136
SPECIAL
FRIENDS

Secunderaba
d

Telangan
a

395000 395000

137
Swayamkrus
hi

Secunderaba
d

Telangan
a

2330000 1121350 3451350

138

BHAGIRAT
H SEWA
SANSTHA
N

Ghaziabad
Uttar
Pradesh

505400 505400

139
Bhawna
Society For
Disabled

Kanput
Nagar

Uttar
Pradesh

1586000 1510300 318150 3414450

140

Chetna -
Society For
The Welfare
Of The
Handicapped

Lucknow
Uttar
Pradesh

376000 376000

141

Deva
International
Society for
Child Care

Varanasi
Uttar
Pradesh

571000 1023150 1594150

142

Gautam
Buddh
Shikshan
Sansthan

Gonda
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 474550 376000 1005550

143
Gramin
Pragati
Sansthan

Amethi
Uttar
Pradesh

290000 290000

144
Gramodaya
Vikas
Sansthan

Barabanki
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 500550 655550

145
I Support
Foundation

Lucknow
Uttar
Pradesh

576500 1056700 376000 2009200

146

Integrated
Institute For
The
Disabled

Varanasi
Uttar
Pradesh

542000 542000



147

Integrated
Institute of
Rehabilitatio
n for the
Disabled
(Viklang
Samekit
Punarvas
Sansthan)

Agra
Uttar
Pradesh

523500 1508000 609650 2641150

148
Jan Chetna
Sansthan

Allahabad
Uttar
Pradesh

1333000 805650 2138650

149
Jeevan Jyoti
Samaj Sewa
Sasnthan

lucknow
Uttar
Pradesh

310000 526900 836900

150

Kailashi
Mahila
Vikas
SAmiti

Azamgarh
Uttar
Pradesh

1711000 2480000 1410000 1723450 376000 7700450

151 Lok Jagriti
Sansthan

Ambedkar
Nagar

Uttar
Pradesh

397250 339200 736450

152
MANAV
UTTHAN
SAMITI

Mau
Uttar
Pradesh

1269983 2758065 1382950 5410998

153
Mansoori
Academy

Amroha
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 777000 100000 1032000

154
Nai Subah

Varanasi
Uttar
Pradesh

814500 957150 100000 1871650

155
Navada
Gramudhyog
Vikas Samiti

Amroha
Uttar
Pradesh

195000 195000

156

Pt. Rajpati
Pathak
Vaidhy
Balika
Sikshan
Sansthan

Varanasi
Uttar
Pradesh

575000 1196900 1771900



157
Raj Social
Welfare
Society

Amroha
Uttar
Pradesh

640500 100000 740500

158
Rajeshwari
seva
sansthan

Auraiya
Uttar
Pradesh

1489000 790000 1870650 4149650

159

Rural
Informative
& Social
Harmony
Academy

Sultanpur
Uttar
Pradesh

710500 1470000 2180500

160

Sampata
Parents and
Guardians
Association
of Mentally
Challenged
persons

Rae Bareli
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 195000 350000

161
Sanchit
Vikas
Sansthan

Basti
Uttar
Pradesh

1604500 2050000 1970000 386250 320800 6331550

162
Saraswati
Educational
Society

Moradabad
Uttar
Pradesh

195000 195000

163

Saraswati
Gyan
Mandir
Shiksha
Samiti

Shahjahanpu
r

Uttar
Pradesh

617750 617750

164
Shikshit
Yuva Sewa
Simiti

Basti
Uttar
Pradesh

640000 640000

165

SHRI RAM
AASARE
SINGH
GRAM

Fatehpur
Uttar
Pradesh

195000 195000



VIKAS
SHIKSHA
SAMITI

166

Shri Sai
Educational
and Welfare
Association

Ghaziabad
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 195000 100000 450000

167

Shubhashees
Shiksha
Evam Vikas
Sewa
Sansthan

Rai Bareilly
Uttar
Pradesh

1578000 2078650 3656650

168

Society For
Institute Of
Psychologic
al Research
& Health

Amroha
Uttar
Pradesh

402000 1280000 467414 1339000 100000 3588414

169
SPARC
India

Lucknow
Uttar
Pradesh

155000 195000 350000

170

Swami
Vivekanand
Shiksha and
Samaj
Kalyan
Samiti

Sant Kabir
Nagar

Uttar
Pradesh

1210500 3130000 1452850 5793350

171
Viklang
Kalyan Seva
Sansthan

Siddharthna
gar

Uttar
Pradesh

3650000 3650000

172
Viklang
Samakalan
Sansthan

Varanasi
Uttar
Pradesh

100000 100000

173

YADUVAN
SHI JANTA
SHIKSHAN
SANSTHA
N

Ghazipur
Uttar
Pradesh

627400 627400



174

Raphael
Ryder
Cheshire
International
Centre

Dehradun
Uttrakhan
d

351999 195000 546999

175
Asha
Bhavan
Centre

Howrah
West
Bengal

155000 100000 255000

176

Dantan
Manav
Kalyan
Kendra

Paschim
Medinipur

West
Bengal

798194 2280100 3078294

177

Indian
Institute Of
Cerebral
Palsy

Kolkata
West
Bengal

155000 155000

178
Jhanjha
Unnyan
Samiti

Murshidaba
d

West
Bengal

155000 730300 640000 1525300

179
Kalyani Life
Institute

Nadia
West
Bengal

756000 888650 330000 1974650

180

Karimpur
Social
Welfare
Society

Nadia
West
Bengal

243000 840050 1083050

181
Kenduadihi
Bikash
Society

Bankura
West
Bengal

1269500 357600 1627100

182

Malda
Krishnapally
Janajagoran
Society

Malda
West
Bengal

299000 450300 330000 1079300

183
Pratibandhi
Sahayak
Samity

Purba
Medinipur

West
Bengal

859000 290000 1306350 2455350

184 Rampurhat Birbhum West 2120000 100000 2220000



Spastics &
Handicapped
Society.

Bengal

185

Santiniketan
Ratanpally
Vivekananda
Adibasi
Kalyan
Samity

Birbhum
West
Bengal

1236500 1236500

186

Uttarapara
Ashraya -
Parents
Organization

Hooghly
West
Bengal

195000 195000

187
Vivekananda
Loksiksha
Niketan

Medinipur
West
Bengal

155000 155000

Grand
Total 6,81,49,910 7,50,41,999 5,64,45,414 11,02,02,531 1,41,57,750 32,39,97,604


